

20-339(L)

20-304(CON), 20-340(CON), 20-341(CON), 20-342(CON),
20-343(CON), 20-344(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 05-1720

FINAL FORM INITIAL BRIEF OF OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS
JACK RABBIT, LLC & CAHABA HEIGHTS SERVICE CENTER, INC.
D/B/A CAHABA HEIGHTS CHEVRON

<p>Paul S. Rothstein Florida Bar Number: 310123 Co-counsel for Appellants Jack Rabbit, LLC & Cahaba Heights Service Center, Inc. d/b/a Cahaba Heights Chevron Attorney Paul S. Rothstein, P.A. 626 N.E. 1st Street Gainesville, FL 32601 (352) 376-7650 (352) 374-7133 (Fax) E-Mail: psr@rothsteinforjustice.com</p>	<p>N. Albert Bacharach, Jr. Florida Bar Number: 209783 Co-counsel for Appellants Jack Rabbit, LLC & Cahaba Heights Service Center, Inc. d/b/a Cahaba Heights Chevron N. Albert Bacharach, Jr., P.A. 4128 NW 13th Street Gainesville, FL 32609-1807 (352) 378-9859 (352) 338-1858 (Fax) E-Mail: N.A.Bacharach@att.net</p>
---	---

LOCAL RULE 26.1(a) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Neither Appellant Jack Rabbit, LLC nor Appellant Cahaba Heights Service Center, Inc. d/b/a Cahaba Heights Chevron are subsidiaries of a parent corporation, and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock in either Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... V

INTRODUCTION/PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 17

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 19

A. The Nature of the Case 19

B. The Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 38

STANDARD OF REVIEW 41

ARGUMENTS

I. CLASS COUNSEL AND THE DISTRICT COURT HAVE CHOSEN TO IGNORE THAT CLASS COUNSEL’S TRUE LEGAL POSITION IS ADVERSE TO APPELLANTS, AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED RETAIL GAS STATION OWNERS, WHO SUFFERED DIRECT ANTITRUST INJURY, AND ARE A SUBCLASS OF COST PLUS DIRECT PURCHASERS¹, WITH ARTICLE III STANDING, UNDER *ILLINOIS BRICK’S* BRIGHT LINE RULES 42

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW, IN FINDING RULE 23(A)(4)'S ADEQUACY REQUIREMENTS WERE

¹ For clarity regarding legal standing, in the nomenclature of this brief, a person who purchases a good or service, pursuant to an *Illinois Brick* “preexisting cost-plus contract,” is referred to as a Cost Plus Direct Purchaser.

SATISFIED BECAUSE: CLASS MEMBERSHIP IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE; AND, THERE IS AN INTRINSIC CONFLICT IN THE UNITARY SETTLEMENT CLASS BECAUSE THE CLASS DEFINITION OF “ALL PERSONS, BUSINESSES, AND OTHER ENTITIES THAT HAVE ACCEPTED ANY VISA-BRANDED CARDS AND/OR MASTERCARD- BRANDED CARDS IN THE UNITED STATES AT ANY TIME ... ” FAILS TO ADDITIONALLY REQUIRE “AND WERE DAMAGED THEREBY” 57

III. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT THE CLASS WAS ASCERTAINABLE, THEN THE DISTRICT COURT FURTHER BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTY TO PROTECT THE SUBCLASS OF RETAIL GAS STATION OWNERS, WHO, LIKE APPELLANTS, ARE COST PLUS DIRECT PURCHASERS, WHO HAVE SUFFERED A DIRECT ANTITRUST INJURY BY FAILING TO CREATE A SUBCLASS OF SUCH CLASSMEMBERS AND APPOINTING COUNSEL TO ADVOCATE FOR THEIR INTERESTS AND BY PASSING OFF THE COURT’S DECISION MAKING RESPONSIBILITY TO A SPECIAL MASTER 61

CONCLUSION 66

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods., Incorporated v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591, (1997) 15, 55, 56, 60

Brecher v. Republic of Argentina,
806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 39, 57

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 58

Hanover Shoe, Incorporated v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.,
392 U.S. 481, 88 S. Ct. 2224, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1231 (1968) 8, 9

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 109 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 62

Illinois Brick Company v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720, 97 S. Ct. 2061, 52 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1977) 8, 9, 10, 11, 56

Martens v. Smith, Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 61

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815, (1999) 24, 25, 26, 55, 56,60

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 32, 34

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig.,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 19, 21,57

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig., Number
05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO)*, 2019 U.S. District LEXIS 217583 (E.D.N.Y. Dec.
16, 2019) 20

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig., Number 05-MD-1720, 2012 WL 12929536 22, 23, 24

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litigation, Number 05-MD-1720, 2017 U.S. District LEXIS 160045, 2017 WL 4325812 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017), order set aside, *Number 05-MD-1720*, 2018 U.S. District LEXIS 148316, 2018 WL 4158290 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018) 21, 26, 28

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Discount Antitrust Litig., Number 05-MD-1720, 2017 U.S. District LEXIS 170103, 2017 WL 4620988 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2017) 21

In re Petrobras Sec.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017). 57

Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Company.,
576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978) 62

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982). 62

In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,
800 F.2d 14 (CA2 1986) 60

In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation,
996 F.2d 1425 (CA2 1993) 60

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1332, 1337, 2201 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 17

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 15 and 18 29, 31

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2 19, 22, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(3). *passim*

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16700 and 17200 et seq. 29
